RESOLUTION NO. 1997- 94

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH LAIDLAW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TS), INC. FOR THE DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE FROM JULY 1, 1997 - DECEMBER 31, 2000 (\$667,000.00; RTA GENERAL FUND - HEALTH AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the proposal of Laidlaw Environmental Services (TS), Inc., located at 3527 Whiskey Bottom Road, Laurel, Maryland 20724 for the Transportation and Disposal of Hazardous Waste from July 1, 1997 through December 31, 2000 was received on the 14th day of May 1997 for the price, reduced by negotiations to six hundred sixty-seven thousand & no/100 dollars (\$667,000.00); and

WHEREAS. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TS), Inc. has agreed to perform the hazardous waste transportation and disposal services and related services, as may be required by the Authority in accordance with the agreed upon price schedule, for a price not to exceed six hundred sixty-seven thousand and no/100 dollars (\$667,000); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems acceptance of the proposal from Laidlaw Environmental Services (TS), Inc. to be in the best interests of the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Laidlaw Environmental Services (TS), Inc. for the not-to exceed price of six hundred sixty-seven thousand & no/100 dollars (\$667,000.00).

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA General Fund - Health and Safety Department Budget in an amount not to exceed six hundred sixty-seven thousand & no/100 dollars (\$667,000.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: June 17 , 1997

President (Acting)

Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer